fiscal year and that the City’s net OPEB obligation/(asset) at June 30, 2015 is ($1,500,000).

 2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018
1.  Annual Required Contribution (ARC) $2,713,000 $3,583,000 $3,694,000
2.  Interest on Net OPEB Obligation (   105,000) (   206,000) (   197,000)
3.  Adjustment to ARC   161,000   344,000   354,000
4.  Annual OPEB Cost $2,769,000 $3,721,000 $3,851,000
5.  Estimated City Contributions Made (  4,215,000) (  3,583,000) (  3,694,000)
6.  Increase in Net OPEB Obligation ($1,446,000) $   138,000 $   157,000
7.  Net OPEB Obligation/(Asset)

 –  Beginning of Fiscal Year

(  1,500,000)

(  2,946,000)

(  2,808,000)
8.  Net OPEB Obligation/(Asset)

 –  End of Fiscal Year

($2,946,000)

($2,808,000)

($2,651,000)

K. Sensitivity Analysis:

The impact of a 0.5% decrease or increase in the discount (interest) rate and the impact of a 1%
increase in future healthcare trend rates on the City’s actuarial liability, actuarial accrued liability,
unfunded actuarial accrued liability and the annual required contribution is provided below:

0.5% Decrease in Discount Rate

Dollar
($) Increase/
(Decrease)

Percentage
(%) Increase/
(Decrease)

- Actuarial Liability $2,655,170 8%
- Actuarial Accrued Liability $1,967,449 5%
- Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability  $1,967,449 7%
- Annual Required Contribution $   209,226 6%

0.5% Increase in Discount Rate
- Actuarial Liability ($2,407,087) (  7%)
- Actuarial Accrued Liability ($1,818,068) (  4%)
- Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability  ($1,818,068) (  7%)
- Annual Required Contribution  ($   195,432) (  5%)

1% Increase in Future Healthcare Trend Rates
- Actuarial Liability $2,578,633 8%
- Actuarial Accrued Liability $1,607,806 4%
- Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability  $1,607,806 6%
- Annual Required Contribution $   297,786 8%

K:\Retmed\NEWBCH\2015\Actuarial Valuation Report Newport 2015 Final.docx Page | 8

L. Alternative Results:  Alternative Discount Rate

The table below shows the impact on the liability and annual required contributions using a lower
discount rate of 6.5%.

As of June 30, 2015
Explicit

Contribution
Implicit Rate

Subsidy

Total
1. Actuarial Liability (AL)

Actives $  9,432,850   $  5,395,219 $14,828,069
Retirees   31,026,491   4,214,953   35,241,444
Total AL $40,459,341 $  9,610,172 $50,069,513

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)
Actives $  6,233,096 $  3,131,464 $   9,364,560
Retirees   31,026,491   4,214,953   35,241,444
Total AAL $37,259,587 $  7,346,417 $44,606,004

3. Actuarial Value of Assets (   14,890,826) (   0) (   14,890,926)
4. Unfunded AAL (UAAL) $22,368,661 $  7,346,417 $29,715,078

Projected to June 30, 2016
1. Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) $37,273,106 $  7,419,053 $44,692,159
2. Actuarial Value of Assets (   16,695,850) (   0) (   16,695,850)
3. Unfunded AAL (UAAL) $20,577,256 $  7,419,053 $27,996,309
4. Amortization Factor  8.788265 8.788265 8.788265
5. Amortization of UAAL $  2,341,447 $   844,200 $  3,185,647

2016/2017 Annual Required Contribution
1. Normal Cost at End of Year $   492,297 $   247,143 $   739,440
2. Amortization of UAAL at End of Year   2,341,447   844,200   3,185,647
3. Annual Required Contribution  (ARC) $  2,833,744 $  1,091,343 $  3,925,087
4. Expected Hybrid Employee Contributions (   133,200) (   0) (   133,200)
5. City ARC $  2,700,544 $  1,091,343 $  3,791,887
6. Expected Payroll $72,385,000 $72,385,000 $72,385,000
7. City ARC as % of Payroll 3.7% 1.5% 5.2%

2017/2018 Annual Required Contribution
1. Normal Cost at End of Year $   507,066 $   254,557 $   761,623
2. Amortization of UAAL at End of Year   2,411,690   869,526   3,281,216
3. Annual Required Contribution  (ARC) $  2,918,756 $  1,124,083 $  4,042,840
4. Expected Hybrid Employee Contributions (   133,200) (   0) (   133,200)
5. City ARC $  2,785,556 $  1,124,083 $  3,909,640
6. Expected Payroll $74,556,000 $74,556,000 $74,556,000
7. City ARC as % of Payroll 3.7% 1.5% 5.2%

K:\Retmed\NEWBCH\2015\Actuarial Valuation Report Newport 2015 Final.docx Page | 9

SECTION III. PROJECTED CASH FLOWS

The valuation process includes the projection of the expected benefits and/or contributions to be paid by
the City under its retiree health benefits program. This expected cash flow takes into account the likelihood
of each employee reaching age for eligibility to retire and receive health benefits. The projection is
performed by applying the turnover assumption to each active employee for the period between the
valuation date and the expected retirement date. Once the employees reach their retirement date, a certain